

The Supreme Court of the United States

Seung-Woo Cho,

Petitioner,

versus

United States of America,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit**

Brief for Respondent

**Dave Gravely
Office of the United States Attorney
One Prosecution Loop
Post Office Box 5
Euphoria City, Euphoria
dgravely@mail.stmarytx.edu
Telephone: (444) 444-4444**

Counsel for the Respondent

March 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

CITATION TO THE OPINIONS BELOW vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STANDARD OF REVIEW vii

PROVISIONS INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 3

ARGUMENTS..... 6

 I. The Second Amendment does not protect aliens illegally or unlawfully in the United States as one of “the people.” 6

 A. With respect to constitutional rights, “the people” has been given a carefully prescribed meaning by this Court that ought to be recognized..... 7

 B. “The people” is a term of art defined by years of careful judicial guidance, not by its plain meaning..... 9

 1. Lower courts have relied on this Court’s guidance to conduct threshold tests that are both reasonable and knowable to the public..... 10

 C. History tells us that the law’s difference in treatment between citizens and aliens is nothing unusual..... 12

 II. Even if this Court considers aliens “illegally or unlawfully in the United States” as one of “the people,” intermediate scrutiny is still the appropriate choice. 13

 A. Petitioner falls outside the core of protections guaranteed by the Second Amendment due to his illegal status..... 14

1.	Aliens are allowed to fully restore their Second Amendment rights through a well-established naturalization process, demonstrating that § 922(g)(5)'s restrictions are tempered.	16
B.	Section 922(g)(5) satisfies intermediate scrutiny in all aspects because it promotes important governmental interests in preventing violent crime and ensuring public safety.	17
1.	The subsections of § 922(g), including subsection (5), have been repeatedly found facially constitutional under intermediate scrutiny.	17
2.	As applied, intermediate scrutiny remains satisfied, and Petitioner's DACA protection does nothing to confer him legal status.	19
C.	Section 922(g)(5) survives strict scrutiny on its face and as applied because it is narrowly tailored to prevent violent crime, ensure public safety, and protect law enforcement officers.	22
1.	The application of strict scrutiny to a § 922(g)(5) facial challenge would be unprecedented.	22
2.	As applied to Petitioner, § 922(g)(5) satisfies strict scrutiny because it is narrowly tailored to achieve compelling governmental objectives.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Almeida-Sanchez v. United States, U.S. 266 (1973).....8
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....passim
Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....9, 13
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....9, 11
Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 775 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2014), *vacated en banc*, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....23, 25
Tyler v. Hillsdale Cy. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....18, 19, 23, 24
United States v. Arrieta, 862 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2017).....21
United States v. Carpio-Leon, 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....10, 11
United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....6, 13, 14, 17, 18, 18, 22
United States v. Elrawy, 448 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2006).....16
United States v. Flores, 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011).....11
United States v. Grubbs, 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....8
United States v. Huitron-Guizar, 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012).....passim
United States v. Lopez, 929 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2019).....21, 24
United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....6, 13, 14, 18, 19, 22, 24
United States v. Meza-Rodriguez, 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015).....passim
United States v. Portillo-Munoz, 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....8, 10, 11, 12, 13
United States v. Torres, 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019).....passim
United States v. Venegas-Vasquez, 376 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Or. 2019).....21
United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....6, 7, 9
United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....12

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....8
U.S. Const. amend. II.....6, 8, 13
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....9
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....8

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 922(g)(4)19, 23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....passim
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....19
18 U.S.C. § 922(k).....19

Other Authorities:

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....12
Bill of Rights Act 1689, 1 W. & M., c.2 (Eng.).....12
